adjusted to ensure the ongoing financial soundness of the systems.

The 1st, 2nd 3rd and Schools 5th Level are all extremely well-funded and hence there is a very low
risk in those levels. The 4th and Indexed Levels have a healthy level of assets but are subject to
significant market risk and should continue to be monitored. The State 5th Level has an
unfunded liability and hence is at greater risk than the other levels. The premiums are set at a
level to address the unfunded liability but further action may be needed and this level should be
closely monitored in the future.

An important risk is the risk that the PERF does not earn the assumed 7.375 percent return over
the long term. A discount rate sensitivity analysis reflects the premiums that would be required
for 2017-18 assuming a valuation discount rate of 1 percent lower (6.375 percent) and 1 percent
higher (8.375 percent) than the assumed discount rate of 7.375 percent. This analysis gives an
indication of the potential required contributions if the PERF was expected to achieve
investment returns of 6.375 percent or 8.375 percent over the long term.

   6.375% Discount Rate (-1%)   Increase in Premium

 2017-18
Employer
Premium

2017-18
Employee
Premium

 2017-18
Employer
Premium

2017-18
Employee
Premium

State 5th Level  $5.65 $5.65  $0.45 $0.45
Schools 5th Level $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 1st Level  $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 2nd Level  $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 3rd Level  $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 4th Level  $6.70 $2.00  $1.50 $0.00
PA Indexed Level $4.85 $4.85  $1.35 $1.35

   8.375% Discount Rate (+1%)   Decrease in Premium

 2017-18
Employer
Premium

2017-18
Employee
Premium

 2017-18
Employer
Premium

2017-18
Employee
Premium

State 5th Level  $4.85 $4.85  ($0.35) ($0.35)
Schools 5th Level $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 1st Level  $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 2nd Level  $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 3rd Level  $0.00 $2.00  $0.00 $0.00
PA 4th Level  $3.60 $2.00  ($1.60) $0.00
PA Indexed Level $2.25 $2.25  ($1.25) ($1.25)

The foregoing  analysis reinforces the statement made above that the 1st, 2nd, 3rd and Schools
5th Levels are low-risk for changes in premium levels due to asset returns differing from
assumed while the 4th, Indexed and State 5th Levels are more sensitive to premium changes
with varying asset returns.

Agenda Item 3f
Finance and Administration Committee

Page 5 of 5

The very high funded status of the 2nd, 3rd and Schools 5th Levels and most especially the
excessive funded status of the 1st Level may result in a reputational risk. It would be
reasonable for stakeholders and others to question the appropriateness of continuing